

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Oct. 9, 1970

Mr. R. Gordon Valle, Clk.-Treas. City Hall 207 4th St. Redwood Falls, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-1798 Ordinance Number 199

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission Acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Bruce Marma

Bruce Rasmussen Executive Secretary

BR/mg

> Attorney Municipality

#21839

@#####

Phone: 221-2428

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF REDWOOD CITY OF REDWOOD FALLS

I, E. Gordon Valle, being a duly appointed, qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Redwood Falls, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the annexed and foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 199 of 1970 enacted by the City Council of the City of Redwood Falls, on the 18th day of May, 1970 with the original thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true, correct and complete copy of said original ordinance, and the whole thereof, and that the same was duly and unanimously enacted at the regular meeting of the City Council of said City held on the 18th day of May, 1970.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand officially this 22nd day of May, 1970.

R. Jordon Valls City Clerk

(City Seal)

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE ANNEXATION OF AND ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF REDWOOD FALLS.

THE CITY OF REDWOOD FALLS DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. That it is hereby found, determined and

declared:

- (A) That a Petition has heretofore been filed in the office of the Redwood Falls City Clerk requesting the annexation of the tracts of real estate described in Section 2 of this Ordinance to the City of Redwood Falls.
- (B) That more than thirty days prior hereto, copies of said Petition for Annexation were filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Town of Paxton, and the County of Redwood; and that no objections to the annexation of said lands to the City of Redwood Falls have been received by the City of Redwood Falls from any of the above named Minnesota Municipal Commission, Town of Paxton and County of Redwood.
- (C) That the hereinafter described lands abut on the City of Redwood Falls; that said lands are not included in any other municipality; that the Petition for Annexation of said lands has been signed by all of the owners thereof; and that said lands are unplatted and do not exceed two hundred acres in area.
- (D) That said lands are suitably conditioned for municipal government, and that the annexation thereof to the City of Redwood Falls will be for the best interests of the City of Redwood Falls and of the territory affected.

Section 2. That the following described real estate, lying and being in the Township of Paxton, County of Redwood, State of Minnesota, is hereby annexed to the City of Redwood Falls:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter (SW2) of Section Six (6), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirty-five (35) West, described as follows: Beginning at a point 621.2 feet south and 60 feet west of the center of said Section Six (b), said point being the intersection of the westerly right-of-way line of County State Aid Highway No. 101 and the center line of county Ditch No. 52; thence in a westerly direction along the center line of said County Ditch a distance of 1,425 feet; thence in a southerly direction along the center line of said County Ditch a distance of 125 feet to the northerly right-of-way line of Trunk Highway No. 67; thence in a southeasterly direction along said northerly right-of-way line curving with the center line of said Trunk Highway and distant 75 feet therefrom a distance of 1,876 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of County State Aid Highway No. 101; thence in a northerly direction along said westerly right-of-way line a distance of 1,350 feet to the place of beginning, containing 23.5 acres, more or less.

All that part of the Northeast Quarter $(NE\frac{1}{4})$ of the Southwest Quarter $(SW\frac{1}{4})$ of Section Six (6), Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirty-five (35) West, described as follows: Beginning at a point 98.15 feet West of the center of said Section Six (6), said point being on the westerly right-of-way line of County State Aid Highway No. 101; thence in a westerly direction along the north line of said Northeast Quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of the Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of said Section Six (6) a distance of 807.5 feet to the east line of Sunrise Boulevard; thence in a southerly direction along said east line a distance of 559.0 feet to the center line of County Ditch No. 52; thence in an easterly direction along the center line of said county ditch a distance of 847.0 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of County State Aid Highway No. 101; thence in a northerly direction along said westerly right-of-way line of County State Aid Highway No. 101; thence in a northerly direction along said westerly right-of-way line of 629.0 feet to the place of beginning, containing 11.3 acres more or less.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and and effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED AND ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of Redwood Falls, Minnesota, this 18th day of May, 1970.

Attest:

lon Valle anites

(City Seal)

Received from the City Clerk and approved this 18th day of May, 1970.

Attest:

FIRST READING _ MAY 4, 1970 SECOND READING _ MAY 18, 1970 PUBLICATION _ MAY 21, 1970

#21839

ion of anterion tenergy of the Fills for the GNI **15** here

Kanada Alahanasaan Sossaan of Sam